# ITEMS ON WHICH CANADA REQUESTS TARIFF CONCESSIONS BY CZECHOSLOVAKIA

Teriff Item No.	Brief Description	Nature of Request
23/1	Whert .	Reduce 1939 rate by 50%
33/1	Wheat Flour	Reduce 1939 rate by 50%
39	Dried Apples	Bind free entry
131/6	Lobster, cenned, Selmon, cenned	Reduction of 50% in 1939 import duty and other charges on Canadian can- ned lobster and salmon
150	Asbestos	Bind free entry
483/e	Nickel	Bind free entry
)488/f	Aluminium	Bind free entry
622/a	Carborundum	Bind rate of 15%

# SUPPLEMENTARY LIST OF ITEMS ON WHICH CANADA REQUESTS CONCESSIONS BY CZECHOSLOVAKIA

Teriff		Rate	
Item	Description	(per 100 kgs	Request
ex 33	Rolled oats	300 kos	100 kos
49a & b	Forage crop seeds: clover	120 350	Bind 50% reduction
50	Grass seeds	500	50% reduction
ex 304	Synthetic rubber	Free	Bind
330	Calf leather	1530	50% reduction
488 c)	Common metals, crude: zinc	24	Bind
a)	copper	Free	Bind
g)	others	Free	Bind
489 a)	Cut slabs: lead	24	Bind
ъ)	zinc	24	Bind
c)	other	Free	Bind
490	Nickel anodes	40	Bind
491 a)	Sheets and plates, rolled, hammered:	160	50% reduction
c)	zino	240	50% reduction
đ)	copper, etc.: 1. more than .5 mm. thick	480	50% reduction
	2. less than .5 mm. thick	600	50% reduction

	- 2 -			Ę.
				· ··· or one with a fact the page of the p
Teriff Item	Description	Rate (per 100 kgs.)	Request	}
550 ъ)	Agricultural machinery: threshing machines	520	50% reduction	
6)	other: 1. of wood	500 700	50% reduction 50% reduction	
597 g)	Zinc oxide	240	50% reduction	
599 g) 2.	Sulphate of ammonia	100	Bind	
ex 605 b	Black, known under the name of Acetylene Black	100	40 kos	
				\$
				7
				:

# Items in which Czechoslovakia requests Tariff Concessions by Canada.

/ To be presented at the Preparatory meeting at Geneva in April 1947/.

Czechoslovakia reserves herself the right to alter this list later on by omitting certain Items, adding new ones, changing the requested rates of duty and so forth.

Tar	riff em	Description of Articles		Rate of as reque Czechos]	ested by
	35	Нора	per	pound	6 cts.
ex	167	Malt	per	pound	1/3 ct.
	284a	Earthenware tiles, for roofing purposes			free
	285	Tiles or blocks of earthenware or of stone prepared for mosaic flooring			15%
	287	All tableware of china, porcelain, semi-porcelain, or white granite, but not to include tea-pots, jugs and similar articles of the type commonly known as earthenware			free
	318	Common and collourless window glass		•	free
	319	Glass, in sheets, and bent plate glass, n.o.p.			free
	326 /i/	Demijohns or carboys, bottles, flaks, phials, jars and balls, of glass, not cut, n.o.p.; lamp chimneys of glass, n.o.p.; decante and machine-made tumblers of glant not cut nor decorated, n.o.p.	ers ess,		15%
ex.	326 /ii/	Cut, pressed, moulded or crystal glass tableware, decorated or no blown glass tableware and other glass ware	ot;		1 <i>0</i> %

Tariff Item	Articles as r	e of duty requested by choslovakia
326 a	Manufactures of glass, n.o.p.	10%
326 e	Articles of glass, not plate or sheet, designed to be cut or mounted; articles of glassware, when imported by manufacturers of silverware to be used in receptacles made of or electro-plated with precious metals or to be equipped with tops made of or electro-plated with precious metals, in their own factories	free
451	Buckles, clasps, eyelets, hooks and eyes, dome, snap or other fasteners of iron, steel, brass or other metal, coated or not, n.o.p. /not being jewellery/	15%
451 e	Slide, hookless, or zipper fasteners	30%
540 /b/	Articles wholly of flax or homp, such as sheets, pillow cases, table cloths and napkins, towels and hand-kerchiefs, but not to include towels or glass cloths of crash or huck, with or withour lettering or monograms weren in, nor table cloths and napkins of crash with coloured borders	free
540 /c/	Towelling and glass cloth of crash or huck, with or without lettering or monograms woven in, table cloths and napkins of crash with coloured borders, in the web, wholly of flak or hemp; woven fabrics, in the web, composed in part of flax or hemp, not containing silk, synthetic textile fibres or filaments, nor wool and, per pound	22 1/2% 3 cts.

Tar Ite	iff m	Description of Rate of Czechowla	sted by
	540 /d/	Towels and glass cloths of crash or huck, with or without lettering or monograms woven in, table cloths and napkins of crash with coloured borders, wholly or in part of flax or hemp, not containing silk, synthetic textile fibres or filaments, nor wool and, per pound	25% 3 cts.
	555	Clothing, wearing apparel and articles made from woven fabrics, and all textile manufactures, wholly or partially manufactured, composed wholly or in part of woll or similar animal fibres, but of which the component of chief value is not silk nor synthetic textile fibres or filaments, n.o.p.; fabrics, coated or impregnated, composed wholly or in part of yarns of wool or hair, but not containing silk nor synthetic textile fibres or filaments,n.o.p.	
	564	Woven fabrics, of a kind not made in Canada wholly, or in chief part, by weight, of sil or of synthetic textile fibres or filaments or both, imported in the web in lengths of not less than five yards each by manu.—facturers of necties, scarves, or mufflers, for use exclusively in the manufacture of such articles in their own factories	k
	5 <b>6</b> 8	Knitted garments, knitted underwear and knitted goods, n.o.p.	20%
	568 <b>ъ</b>	Gloves and mitts of all kinds, n.o.p.	2 <b>0</b> %
	569 /i/	Hats, hoods and shapes of fur felt or of wool-and-fur felt	22 1/2%
ex	597a	Musical instruments of all kinds, n.o.p; except honographs, graphophones, gramophones and finished parts thereof, n.o.p., including cylinders and records therefor; and mechanical piano and organ players	15%
			•/•

Tariff Item	Description of Articles	Rate of duty as requested by Ozechoslovakia
607a	Leather, not further finished than tanned, in whole hides, in grains, or splits, when imported by manufacturers of upholstering leathers, for use exclusively in the manufacture of upholstering leathers, in their own factories	free
611a	Boots, shoes, slippers and insoles of any material, n.o.p.	22 1/2 %
623	Musical instrument cases and fancy cases or boxes of all kinds, portfolios and fancy writing desks, sathhels, reticules, card cases, purses, pocket-books, fly books and parts thereof	15 %
624a /i/	Dolls; toys of all kinds,n.o.p.	10 %
647	Jewellery of any material, for the adornment of the person, n.o.p.	25 %
651	Buttons of all kinds, covered or not, and button blanks other than in the rough, n.o.p.; recognition buttons and cuff or collar buttons	20 %
	and, per gross	5 cts,

Palais des Nations, Geneva, April 25, 1947

#### CANADIAN DELEGATION

#### NOTICE OF FURTHER TRANSMITTALS OF CANADIAN LISTS OF OFFERS

10: Executive Secretary, Second Session of the Preparatory Committee of the United Nations Conference on Trade and Employment

Please be advised that the following document which we exchanged with Czechoslovakia, and forwarded to you on April 23, has now been transmitted to France.

with whom we have opened tariff negotiations today:

B. Proposals (consolidated) in connection with requests by six countries for tariff concessions by Canada.

(Louis Couillard) Secretary, Canadian Delegation.

#### MADIAN DELEGATION

TO THE

SECOND SESSION OF THE PREPARATORY COMMITTEE OF THE UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE

ON TRADE AND EMPLOYMENT



# DELEGATION DU CANADA

DEUXIÈME SESSION DE LA COMMISSION PRÉPARATOIRE DE LA CONFÉRENCE DES NATIONS UNIES

COMMERCE ET DE L'EMPLOI

SECRET

Palais des Nations, Geneva, April 23, 1947

Dear Mr. Wyndham White:

I forward herewith one copy (No. 5), each, of the following two documents:

- A. Proposals in connection with requests for tariff concessions submitted by the United States of America; and
- B. Proposals in connection with requests for tariff concessions submitted by:
  - (i) Czechoslovakia
  - (ii) France
  - (iii) Cuba
  - (iv) Belgium-Luxembourg-Netherlands
  - (v) Norway
  - (vi) China

Both documents above named have been handed this date to the United States Delegation which has opened negotiations with the Canadian Delegation.

ever, that the second document, which is a partial consolidation of proposals to six countries, has been handed this date - along, of course, with the document referred to in A above - to the Czechoslovakian Delegation only. It will in due course, and in accordance with the arranged timetable, be exchanged with the Delegations of the other countries named in B, as and when they open negotiations with the Canadian Delegation. Notification will be forwarded to you of each such further release on the date of exchange.

Yours faithfully.
Louis Couilland.

(Louis Couillard) Secretary

Myndham White, Esquire, Recutive Secretary, second Session of the P.C. of the U.N. Conference on Trade and Employment

#### MOST SECRET

Copy No. 1, to United States Delegation.

Copy No. 5, to United Nations Secretariat.

Copy No. 6, to United Kingdom Delegation.

Copy No. 10, to Australian Delegation.

Copy No. 11, to South African Delegation.

Copy No. 12, to New Zealand Delegation.

Copy No. 13, to Indian Delegation.

Copy No. 14, to Colonial Office Delegation.

Copy No. 17, to B. W. I. Delegation.

Copy No. 18, to Ceylon Delegation.

Copy No. 19, to Southern Rhodesian Delegation.

Copy No. 20, to Newfoundland Delegation.

Copy No. 21, to Burma Delegation.

Copies No. 22 to 25, to Czechoslovakian Delegation.

This Document is the property, solely and exclusively, of
the <u>Government of Canada</u>. It is given restricted distribution,
as per the above enumeration, for use only in connection with
negotiations at Geneva in respect of Tariffs and Preferences;
and may not be copied, quoted from or otherwise circulated or
made public in any manner whatsoever.

#### PROPOSALS

regarding duties of customs put forward by the

Canadian Delegation in relation to, but not

restricted to, requests contained in a list sub-

#### CZECHOSLOVAKIA

in connection with the Second Session of the Preparatory Committee of the International Conference on Trade and Employment.

Geneva, April 23, 1947.

The proposals herein set forth are in reply to requests submitted by several participating countries in the negotiations at Geneva and they are presented as part of an exchange of "proposals" between the Canadian Delegation and the various Delegations concerned.

Certain items of the Canadian Tariff included in

the lists of concessions sought by some of the participating countries have appeared also in lists of requests

submitted by certain countries of the British Commonwealth.

In such instances, the proposed treatment under both

Tariffs — the British Preferential and the Most Favoured

Nation — is indicated,

# SCHEDULE

Pariff	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
item 1	Horses, cattle, sheep, goats, asses, swine and dogs, for the improvement of stock, under regulations prescribed by the Governor in Council		Free	
er 8	Canned meats other than beef and pork; and canned poultry or game		20 p.c.	
ex 17	Cheese, viz.:- Roquefort, Camembert, Pont-l'Eveque, Bleu d'Auvergne, Munsterper pound		4 cts.	
23	Preparations of cocoa or chocolate, n.o.p., and confectionery, coated with or containing chocolate, the weight of the wrappings and cartons to be included in the weight for duty	10 p.c. 2 <del>2</del> cts.	25 p.c. 25 cts.	
24	Chicory, raw or greenper pound		21 cts.	
<b>25</b>	Chicory, kiln dried, roasted or groundper pound		3 cts.	
28a	Tea, imported direct from the country of growth and production, or purchased in bond in the United Kingdom or in any British possessionper pound. When in packages weighing five pounds, each, or less, the weight of such packages to be included in the weight for duty.		6 cts.	

riff.	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
THE				
99a	Tea, n.o.p		8 cts.	
30	Pepper, unground		5 p.c.	
30	Cloves, unground		10 p.c.	
30	Ginger, unground		12½ p.c.	
32	Nutmegs and mace, whole or unground		15 p.c.	
39	(i) Potato starch and potato flour per pound When in packages weighing two pounds each, or less, the weight of such packages to be included in the weight for duty.		1½ cts.	
39a.	Rice meal, rice feed, rice polish, rice bran, rice shortsper pound		1 ot.	
64.	Sago and tapioca		20 p.c.	

Pariff Item	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
56a	Biscuits, sweetened or unsweetened, valued at not less than 20 cents per pound, said value to be based on the net weight and to include the value of the usual retail package		20 p.c.	
72ā	Millet and rape seed		7½ p.c.	
<b>72</b> e	Bent grass seed, not to include red-top grass seed		22½ p.c.	
<b>7</b> 3	Field seeds, n.o.p., when in packages weighing more than one pound each		7½ p.c.	
76d	Seeds, viz.:- Canary, mustard, celery and sunflower, when in packages weighing more than one pound each, imported for use exclusively in manufacturing or blending operations		7½ p.c.	
776	Vanilla beans, crude only		5 p.c.	
<b>7</b> 8	Florist stock, viz.:- Palms, ferns, rubber plants (Ficus), gladiolus, cannas, dahlias and paeonias		17½ p.c.	
				٠.

13.7.5.5	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
*5.	Florist stock, viz.:- Azaleas, rhododendrons, pot-grown lilacs; hydrangeas and other pot-grown plants, n.o.p.; rose stock and other stock for grafting or budding, n.o.p.; seedling carnation stock, araucarias, bulbs, corms, tubers, rhizomes and dormant roots, n.o.p.; Dwarf Polyantha rose bushes imported or purchased in bond in Canada by florists for bona fide forcing purposes in their own greenhouses prior to disposal; laurel and holly foliage, natural or preserved, whether in designs or bouquets or not		12½ p.c.	
81	Trees, n.o.p., viz.:-  (a) Appleeach  Provided that when imported between  September 15th and October 5th, in-  clusive, the duty shall not be more than 3 cents each.		6 cts.	
	(b) Pear, plum, cherry, apricot, quinceeach Provided that when imported between September 15th and October 5th, in- clusive, the duty on cherry trees and on plum trees shall not be more than 3 cents each.		8 cts.	
Constitution of the second of	(c) Peach, including June budseach		5 cts.	,
82	(a) Grape vines, gooseberry and current bushes or rootseach		2 cts.	
	(b) Raspberry, loganberry and blackberry bushes or roots; rhubarb rootseach		1 ct.	
	(d) Rosebushes, n.o.peach		3 cts.	
	(e) Trees, shrubs, vines, plants, roots and cuttings, commonly known as florist or nursery stock, n.o.p.		12½ p.c.	

neist.	Tariff Description	B.P. Teriff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
TAB	Tarill Description	****		MARKET VD
<b>5</b>	Mushrooms and truffles, dried or other- wise preserved, the weight of the pack- ages to be included in the weight for duty		17½ p.c.	
<b>39</b>	Vegetables, prepared, in air-tight cans or other air-tight containers, the weight of the containers to be included in the weight for duty:-  (c) Peas		1½ ots.	•
97	Plantains, pineapples, pomegranates, guavas and mangoes		Free	
98	Bananasper stem or bunch		50 cts.	
<b>103</b>	Fruits preserved in brandy, or preserved in other spirits, and containing not more than forty per cent of proof spirit in the liquid contents thereof		\$2.50 30 p.c.	
104	Fruits preserved in brandy, or preserved in other spirits, and containing more than forty per cent of proof spirit in the liquid contents thereofper gallon and		\$5.00 30 p.c.	
1050	Pineapples preserved in brine		25 p.c.	

			<del></del>	
"ariff	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
	Fruits and peels, crystallized, glace, candied or drained; cherries and other fruits of creme de menthe, maraschino or other flavour		27½ p.c.	
106	Honey in the comb or otherwise, and imitations thereofper pound		l½ ets.	
n 109	Shelled peanuts, n.o.pper pound		l ot.	
109a	Peanuts, green, in the shell or not further processed than shelled		Free	
113a	Copra or broken cocoanut meat, not shredded, desiccated or prepared in any mannerper pound		1/2 ct.	
er 114	Cashew muts, shelled, n.o.pper pound	2 cts.	2 cts.	
I 114	Walnuts, shelled, n.o.pper pound		2 ets.	
117	Fish livers, fresh, salted or in preservative medium		Free	

anin'	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
120	Anchovies, sardines, sprats or pilchards, packed in oil or otherwise, in sealed tin containers, the weight of the tin container to be included in the weight for duty:-  (a) When weighing over twenty ounces and not over thirty-six ounces eachper box	`	3½ cts.	
	(b) When weighing over twelve ounces and not over twenty ounces each per box		3 ots.	
,	(c) When weighing over eight ounces and not over twelve ounces eachper box		2 cts.	
	(d) When weighing eight ounces each or lessper box		2 cts.	
a 123	Lobsters, prepared or preserved		22½ p.e.	
ex 123	Shell fish, n.o.p., prepared or preserved		22½ p.c.	
<b>a</b> 123	Kippered herring		17½ p.o.	
142	Tobacco, unmanufactured, for excise purposes under conditions of the Excise Act, subject to such regulations as may be prescribed by the Minister:- (a) Of the type commonly known as Turkish:- (i) Unstemmedper pound		30 cts.	
	(11) Stemmedper pound		40 cts.	
4			1	

Teriff	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
142 sont 'd)	(b) N.o.p.:- (1) Unstemmedper pound		20 cts.	
	(11) Stemmedper pound Provided that the duty under this item shall be levied on the basis of "Standard leaf tobacco" consisting of ten per centum of water and ninety per centum of solid matter.		30 ets.	
145	Cigars, the weight of the bands and ribbons to be included in the weight for dutyper pound and		\$1.75 25 p.c.	
ex 156	Gin, n.o.p.(subject to the provisions attaching to tariff item 156)	<b>\$4.</b> 50	\$5.00	
er 156	Brandy (subject to the provisions attaching to tariff item 156)		\$5.00	
er 156	Liqueurs (subject to the provisions attaching to tariff itom 156)	•	\$5.00	

Tariff Item	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
z 156	Rum (subject to the provisions attaching to tariff item 156)	<b>\$4.</b> 50	\$6.00	
160	Alcoholic perfumes and perfumed spirits, bay rum, cologne and lavender waters, lotions, hair, tooth and skin washes, and other toilet preparations contain- ing spirits of any kind:- (a) When in bottles or flasks contain- ing not more than four ounces each.		45 p.o.	
	(b) When in bottles, flasks or other packages, containing more than four ounces eachper gallon and		\$5.00 30 p.c.	
ex 162	Vermouth, containing twenty-six per cent or less of proof spirit, whether imported in wood or in bottlesper gallon And in addition thereto, for each degree		20 ots.	
	of strength in excess of twenty-six per cent of proof spirit until the strength reaches forty per cent of proof spirit		5 ets.	
	Provided, that six quart bottles or twelve pint bottles shall be held to contain a gallon for duty purposes under this item.			
	; •			

			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-
Tariff Itali	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
15	Wines of all kinds, n.o.p., including orange, lemon, strawberry, raspberry, elder and current wines, containing twenty-six per cent or less of proof spirit, whether imported in wood or in bottlesper gallon		20 ots.	
	And in addition thereto, for each degree of strength in excess of twenty-six per cent of proof spirit until the strength reaches forty per cent of proof spirit		3 cts.	
	And in addition thereto, $42\frac{1}{2}$ cents per gallon.			
	Provided, that six quart bottles or twelve pint bottles shall be held to contain a gallon for duty purposes under this item.			
165	Champagne and all other sparkling wines:- (a) In bottles containing each not more than a quart but more than a pint (old wine measure)per dozen bottles  And in addition thereto, \$1.75 per		\$6.00	
	gallon.  (b) In bottles containing not more than a pint each, but more than one-half pint (old wine measure)per dozen bottles	,	<b>\$</b> 3.00	
	And in addition thereto, \$1.75 per gallon.			
	(c) In bottles containing one-half pint each or lessper dozen bottles		<b>\$1.</b> 50	
	And in addition thereto, \$1.75 per gallon.			
	(d) In bottles containing ever one quart each (old wine measure)per gallon		\$3.00	
	And in addition thereto, \$1.75 per gallon.			•
		1		

Tariff Item	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remerks
n 172	Prayer books, missals, psalters, religious pictures and mottoes		Free	
199	Tubes and cones of all sizes, made of paper, adapted for winding yarns thereon		Free	
1970	<ul> <li>(i) Cigarette paper, ungummed, in rolls</li> <li>(ii) Cigarette paper, ungummed, in sheets</li> <li>containing not less than thirty-two</li> <li>square inches</li> </ul>		15 p.c.	
1986	Cigarette paper, gummed, in rolls		20 p.c.	
199 <b>đ</b>	Cigarette papers, gummed or not, in tubes, booklets or packets		20 p.c.	
er 208	Sulphate of ammonia		Free	
2080	Dehydrated sulphate of copper for agri- cultural or spraying purposes		Free	
208m	Sulphate of copper (blue vitriol)		10 p.c.	
\$08	Theobromine, crude, and dimethyl sulphate		Free	

fariff Itam	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
ยร	Stearic acid, m.o.p.		15 p.e.	
230	Castile soap, the weight of the cartons and wrappings to be included in the weight for dutyper pound		1 ct.	
2326	Gelatine, edible	5 p.c.	30 p.c.	
ex 247a	Artists' brushes; pastels, of a value of one cent per stick, or over; artists' canvas, coated and prepared for oil painting		22½ p.c.	
253	Putty of all kinds		22½ p.c.	
ex 254	Gums, viz.:- Copal, damar, benzoin, Pontianac, nattakuching		Free	
262	Olive oil, n.o.p		12½ p.c.	}
265%	Cod liver oil, crude or refined		15 p.c.	
28 <b>4e</b>	Earthenware tiles, for roofing purposes.		20 p.c.	
285	Tiles or blocks of earthenware or of stone prepared for mosaic flooring		20 p.c.	

Tariff Item	Tariff Item	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
286	Earthenware and stoneware, viz.:- demi- johns, churns or crocks, n.o.p		20 p.c.	
288	Stoneware and Rockingham ware and earthenware, n.o.p		30 p.c.	
288a	Chemical stoneware composed of a non- absorbent vitrified body specially com- pounded to resist acids or other cor- rosive reagents		20 p.c.	·
318	Common and colourless window glass		15 p.c.	
319	Glass, in sheets, and bent plate glass,		20 p.c.	
321	Plate glass, not bevelled, in sheets or panes, exceeding seven square feet each, and not exceeding twenty-five square feet each, n.o.p.		20 p.c.	
322	Plate glass, n.o.p		25 p.c.	
325	Stained or ornamental glass windows		20 p.c.	
330	Antimony, or regulus of, not ground, pulverized or otherwise manufactured	•	Free	

			_		
	fariff	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
-	%2b	Toilet articles of all kinds, including atomizers, brushes, buffers, button hooks, combs, cuticle knives, hair receivers, hand-mirrors, jewel boxes, manicure scissors, nail files, perfume bottles, puff jars, shoe horns, trays and tweezers, of which the manufactured component material of chief value is sterling silver		50 p.e.	
	377 <b>1</b>	Bars or rods, of iron or steel, hot rolled, viz.:- Rounds over 4-7/8 inches in diameter and squares over 4 inches		\$6.00	
	3884	Iron or steel angles, beams, channels, columns, girders, joists, piling, tees, zees, and other shapes or sections, punched, drilled or further manufactured than hot rolled or cast, n.o.p.		30 p.c.	
	394	Axles and axle bars, n.o.p., and axle blanks, and parts thereof, of iron or steel:-  (a) For railway vehicles, including locomotives and tenders		22½ p.c. 25 p.c.	
	<b>5</b> 96	Pipe, cast, of iron or steel, valued at not more than five cent; per poundper ton		\$10,00	
	402a	Woven or welded wire fencing, of iron or steel, coated or not, n.o.p.; wire cloth or wire netting, of iron or steel, coated or not		27½ p.c.	

	fariff Item	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Teriff	Remarks
-	404	Springs, of iron or steel:- (b) For the running gear of other vehicles, n.o.p.		27½ p.c.	
	406	Coil chain, coil chain links, including repair links, and chain shackles, of iron or steel:-  (a) One and one-eighth inches in diameter and over		5 p.c.	
	<b>410j</b>	Miners' acetylene lamps and complete parts thereof; miners' safety lamps and complete parts thereof; accessories for cleaning, filling, charging, opening and testing miners' lamps; battery renewal preparations for miners' electric safety lamps; all for use exclusively in mines		Free	
	429	Cutlery of iron or steel, plated or not:- (b) Table knives and table forks		27½ p.c.	
		(c) Penknives, jack-knives and pocket knives of all kinds		27½ p.c.	
		(d) Knives, n.o.p		27½ p.o.	
		(e) Spoons		27½ p.c.	
		(f) Scissors and shears, n.o.p		27½ p.c.	
		ex (g) Razors and complete parts thereof.		27½ p.c.	
	431e	Measuring rules and tapes of all kinds		2 <b>2</b> 1 p.c.	

Teriff Item	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
459a	Articles, of iron or steel, wholly or in part of nickel or electro-plated, when imported by manufacturers of bicycles or tricycles for use exclusively in the manufacture of bicycles or tricycles, in their own factories, under regulations prescribed by the Minister	10 p.c.	22 <del>1</del> p.c.	
<b>451e</b>	Slide, hookless, or zipper fasteners	25 p.c.	30 p.c.	
511 3620 al	Skis and fittings therefor		22½ p.c.	
523e	Woven fabrics wholly of cotton with cut pile, n.o.p		25 p.c. 3½ ets.	
5233	Shadow cretonnes, wholly of cotton, with printed warp and plain weft	10 p.c.	25 p.c. 3½ cts.	
23k	Gabardines, wholly of cotton, with not less than 280 ends and picks of ply yarn per square inch	10 p.s.	25 p.c. 3½ ots.	
39	Embroideries, lace, nets, nettings, bobinet, n.o.p., fringes and tassels, wholly of cotton	5 p.c.	20 p.c. 3 cts.	

reiff	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N.	Remarks
529a	Lace and embroideries, wholly of cotton, not coloured, when imported for use exclusively by manufacturers in the manufacture of clothing, in their own factories		10 p.c.	
550	Lace and embroideries, wholly of cotton, coloured, when imported for use exclusively by manufacturers in the manufacture of clothing, in their own factories		15 p.c.	
535	Grasses, seaweed, mosses and vegetable fibres other than cotton, not coloured, nor further manufactured than dried, cleaned, cut to size, ground and sifted; oakum of flax, hemp, or jute; coir and coir yarn		Free	
535a	Grasses, seaweed, mosses and vegetable fibres other than cotton, n.o.p.; bagasse of sugar cane, whether or not dried, cleaned, cut to size, ground or sifted		10 p.c.	
53 <b>7</b> a	Rovings, yarns and warps wholly or in part of vegetable fibres, including yarn twist, cords and twines generally used for packaging and other purposes, n.o.p., not to contain silk, synthetic textile fibres or filaments, nor wool	15 p.c.	20 p.c.	
53 <b>7</b> e	Rovings, yarns and warps wholly of jute, including yarn twist, cords and twines generally used for packaging and other purposes, n.o.p.	22 <del>1</del> p.c.	27½ p.o.	

Tariff Item	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remerks
558	Binder twine or twine for harvest binders		Free	
540	(a) Woven fabrics, in the web, wholly of flax or hemp, not to include towelling and glass cloth of crash or huck, with or without lettering or monograms woven in, nor table cloths and napkins of crash with coloured borders		25 p.c. 3½ ots.	
	(b) Articles wholly of flax or hemp, such as sheets, pillow cases, table cloths and napkins, towels and hand-kerchiefs, but not to include towels or glass cloths of orash or huck, with or without lettering or monograms woven in, nor table cloths and napkins of crash with coloured borders		25 p.c. 3½ ots.	
	(c) Towelling and glass cloth of crash or huck, with or without lettering or monograms woven in, table cloths and napkins of crash with coloured borders, in the web, wholly of flax or hemp; woven fabrics, in the web, composed in part of flax or hemp, not containing silk, synthetic textile fibres or filaments, nor wool	17 <u>1</u> p.c. 3 ets.	25 p.c. 5½ cts.	
		0 p.o. 3 ots.	25 p.o. 31 ots.	

		B.P.	M.F.N.	
eriff Item	Tariff Description	Tariff	Tariff	Remarks
542	Woven fabrics, wholly or in part of vegetable fibres, and all such fabrics with cut pile, n.o.p., not containing silk, synthetic textile fibres or filaments, nor wool	17½ p.c.	20 p.c.	
545	Lace and embroideries, wholly of flax, or of hemp, or of flax, hemp and cotton, not coloured, imported by manufacturers for use exclusively in the manufacture of clothing in their own factories		12 <del>1</del> p.c.	
546	Articles made from fabrics, finished or unfinished, and all textile manufactures wholly of jute, n.o.p.; fabrics wholly of jute, coated or impregnated, and jute fabric backed with paper	•	22 <del>1</del> p.c.	
ez 549	Hair of the camel, alpaca and goat		Free	
5 <b>49</b> 6	Hair, curled or dyed, n.o.p		15 p.c.	
et 549d	Nets made from human hair		22½ p.0.	
550 <b>c</b>	Garnetted wool waste in the white when imported by manufacturers of woollen goods for use exclusively in their own factories		Free	

Pariff Item	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
51	Yarns, composed wholly or in part of wool or hair but not containing silk, or synthetic textile fibres or filaments, n.o.p. and, per pound	15 p.c. 5 cts.	17½ p.c. 20 cts.	
551a	Yarns and warps composed wholly of wool or in part of wool or hair, imported by manufacturers for use exclusively in their own factories, n.o.p	10 p.c.	15 p.c. 15 cts.	
553	Blankets, wholly or in part of wool or hair, not to include horse blankets, automobile or steamer rugs, or similar articles		27½ p.c. 25 ots.	
<b>654</b>	Woven fabrics, composed wholly or in chief part by weight of yarns of wool or hair, not exceeding in weight six ounces to the square yard, n.o.p., when imported in the gray or unfinished condition, for the purpose of being dyed or finished in Canada	4	20 p.c. 17 <sup>2</sup> cts.	
554b	Woven fabrics composed wholly or in part of yarns of wool or hair, n.o.p	20 p.c. 12 ots.	27 p.c. 30 ots.	

			1	
priff	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
<b>\$5i</b> d	Woven fabrics, composed wholly or in chief part by weight of yarns of wool or hair, not exceeding in weight four ounces to the square yard, when imported in the gray or unfinished condition, for the purpose of being dyed or finished in Canada		20 p.c. 17g ots.	
: 554e	Filter press cloth of wool or hair (except human hair) for use in extracting cil from beans, nuts or seeds	Free	15 p.c. 30 cts.	
554.2	Woven fabrics, composed wholly or in part of yarns of wool or hair, commonly known as billiard cloth		25 p.c. 30 cts.	
<b>55 Bb</b>	Rovings, yerns and warps wholly of synthetic textile fibres or filaments, not more advanced than singles, not coloured, with not more than seven turns to the inch, under such regulations as the Minister may prescribe:—  (a) Produced from cellulose acetate but not less than, per pound		25 p.c. 24 cts.	
	(b) N.o.pbut not less than, per pound		25 p.c. 24 cts.	
<b>558</b> 2	Rovings, yearns and warps wholly of spun synthetic textile fibres or filaments, not coloured, imported by manufacturers for use exclusively in the manufacture of cut-pile fabrics, in their own factories		25 p.0. 24 cts.	

			<del></del>	
Tariff Item	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
560	Woven fabrics wholly or in chief part by weight of silk in the gum, not degummed nor bleached, not less than twenty inches in width, weighing not more than seven pounds for each hundred yards thereof, imported for the purpose of being degummed, dyed and finished in Canada		25 p.c.	
560ъ	Woven fabrics, wholly of silk, twenty-six inches in width, or less, n.o.p		27½ p.c.	
562	Woven fabrics not exceeding twelve inches in width generally known as "ribbons", whether with cut pile or not, wholly or in part of silk but not containing wool.		27½ p.c.	
562a	Woven fabrics not exceeding twelve inches in width, generally known as "ribbons", whether with cut pile or not, wholly or in part of synthetic textile fibres or filaments, but not containing silk nor wool		27 <del>½</del> p.o.	
564	Woven fabrics, of a kind not made in Canada, wholly, or in chief part, by weight, of silk or of synthetic textile fibres or filaments, or both, imported in the web in lengths of not less than five yards each by manufacturers of neckties, scarves, or mufflers, for use exclusively in the manufacture of such articles in their own factories	1	7½ p.o.	

j				
Tar iff Item	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
545	Embroideries, lace, braids, cords, chenille, gimp, fringes and tassels, whether containing tinsel or not, nets, nettings and bobinet, n.o.p.		27½ p.o.	Re-wording to be submitted later.
567b	Church vestments of any material		12½ p.c.	
568a.	Socks and stockings:- (1) of wool		27½ p.c. \$1.20	
568a	Women's dress gloves of kid, elbow length		20 p.o.	
569a (1)	Berets of wool, knitted and fulled and, per dozen		22½ p.c. 50 cts.	
569a (11)	Caps, bonnets and berets, n.o.p., under such regulations as the Minister may prescribe		27½ p.c.	
597b	Harps		22½ p.c.	
603	Fur skins wholly or partially dressed, n.o.p.		12½ p.c.	
605	Karakul skins, wholly or partially dressed, but not dyed	Proe	Free	

eriff tem	Tariff Description	B.P. Teriff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
XIa	Crust cil leather, for use in manufactur- ing chamois leather		22 <del>1</del> p.c.	
<b>4</b> b	Sole leather		22½ p.c.	
08	Leather not further finished than tanned, and skins, n.o.p.		15 p.c.	
24.	Bead ornaments, and ornaments of alabaster, spar, amber, terra cotta or composition; fans of all kinds; statues and . Statuettes of any material, n.o.p.		22½ p.c.	
24a.	(iii) Juvenile construction sets of metal or rubber, consisting of various stampings, punched or moulded, and connections therefor; parts of the foregoing		25 p.c.	
24b	Statues and statuettes of porcelain or earthenware		22½ p.c.	
29	Umbrellas, parasols and sunshades of all kinds and materials		271 p.c.	
34	Feathers and mamufactures of feathers, n.o.p.; artificial feathers, fruits, grains, leaves and flowers suitable for ornamenting hats		22½ p.c.	

## SECRET

fariff	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
Item 642	Hatters' furs, not on the skin		Free	
651a	Buttons, and button blanks other than in the rough, of vegetable ivory		25 p.c. 10 cts.	
6528	Toilet or dressing combs, n.o.p.; fancy combs, not being jewellery but not less thanper gross		22½ p.c. \$1.50	
656	Tobacco pipes of all kinds, pipe mounts, cigar and cigarette cases, cigar and cigarette holders, and cases for the same, smokers sets and cases therefor, and tobacco pouches		27½ p.c.	
659	Photographic dry plates		25 p.c.	
663g	Sea-weeds or sea-plants, charred, whether powdered or not, for use exclusively in the feeding of animals		22½ p.c.	
663 <b>£</b>	Iodised mineral salts, for use ex- clusively in the feeding of animals		22½ p.0,	
674	Ivory and ivory nuts, piano key ivories and veneers of ivory unmanufactured		Free	

## SECRET

Tariff	Tariff Description	B.P. Tariff	M.F.N. Tariff	Remarks
Item 680	Fossils, shells, tortoise and mother-of- pearl, and other shells unmanufactured		Free	
680e	Sponges of marine production		15 p.c.	
:				
Andrews and the state of the st				
manus o c				

#### SECRET.

## LIST OF TARIFF CONCESSIONS OFFERED BY CZECHOSLOVAKIA IN RESPONSE TO THE SUPPLEMENTARY LIST OF CANADIAN REQUESTS.

Tariff No	Description	<b>per 100 k</b>	duty in Kčs g (unless indicated)
1	2	present 3	offered 4
ex 33	Rolled oats	300 gross weigh	no offer
49 a, b	Forage crop seeds: clover		no offer
·	other	350	no offer
50	Grass seeds	500 gross weight	under con- sideration
:x 304	Synthetic rubber	free	free
330	Calf leather a) vegetable tanne b) mineral tanned	d 1.530	1.100 1.350
488 c) a) g)		nc 24 pper free her free	no offer free free
489 a)	Cut slabs: le	ad 24	No offer.
p)	ziı	nc 24	Czechoslova- kia never did
c)	ot)	her free	import cut slabs and it is likely that she will import any in the future
490	Nickel anodes	40	No offer
491 a)	Sheets and plates, rolled. lead zinc	hammered: 160 240	under con- sideration 240
θX q)	of crpper	480	300
	1) more than 0,5mm thic	(00	380
	2) less than 0,5mm thic		700
			-2 <del>-</del>

1		2	3	4
530	Agricultural machinery			
	b) threshing machines		520	Under con- sideration
	c) other:			
	1) of wood		500	Under con-
	2) of iron		700	siderat ion
59 <b>7</b> g	Zinc oxide		240	No offer
599 g 2	Sulphate of amonia		100	No offer
605 a	Lamp black		40	40

.

## LIST OF TARIFF CONCESSIONS OFFERED BY

#### CZECHOSLOVAKIA

TO

#### CANADA.

Tariff Number	Desc <b>r</b> iption	per 100 kg	luty in Kčs (unless indicated) offered
23	Wheat, spelt	100	100,-
ex 150 b	Asbestos (amianth)	free	free
488 e	Nickel	free	frec
ex 488 f	Aluminium and alloys of aluminium with magnesium	free	frec
ex 622 d	Siliciumcarbide (Carborundum)	15% a.v.	15% a.v.

CANADIAN DELEGATION TO THE SECOND SESSION OF THE PREPARATORY COMMITTEE OF THE UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE TRADE AND EMPLOYMENT



## DÉLÉGATION DU CANADA

À LA DEUXIÈME SESSION DE LA COMMISSION PRÉPARATOIRE DE LA CONFÉRENCE DES NATIONS UNIES DU

COMMERCE ET DE L'EMPLOI

Palais des Nations, Geneva, August 23, 1947.

E. Wyndham White, Esquire, Executive Secretary, Second Session of the Preparatory Committee of the United Nations Conference on Trade and Employment. Palais des Nations. Geneva.

Dear Mr. Wyndham White:

Further to my letter of August 18th and in accordance with document E/PC/T/172 of August 15th. I enclose copies of letters including statements of Canadian tariff concessions which this Delegation has sent to the Delegation of Czechoslovakia on completion of our tariff negotiations with that country.

Enclosures:

Our letter of August 2nd to the Czechoslovak Delegation setting forth our understanding arrived at in negotiations with that country in respect of the tariff treatment of commodities regarding which concessions in the Canadian tariff were sought by Czechoslovakia.

Our letter of August 6th to the Czechoslovak Delegation on the subject of acetylene black.

Our letter to the Czechoslovak Delegation of August 21st on the subject of wheat. (The Czechoslovak answer to this letter was received this morning in which they state that negotiations can now be considered completed.)

Further in connection with my letter of August 18th, page 2, we have now received the Chilean reply to our letter to them of August 14th and consequently have reported our negotiations as completed in our report to you this day on the Progress of Tariff Negotiations.

Yours faithfully,

Searcters

## CANADIAN DELEGATION

TO THE

SECOND SESSION OF THE
PREPARATORY COMMITTEE OF THE
UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE
ON

TRADE AND EMPLOYMENT



#### DELEGATION DU CANADA

À LA

DEUXIÈME SESSION DE LA

COMMISSION PRÉPARATOIRE DE LA

CONFÉRENCE DES NATIONS UNIES

DU

COMMERCE ET DE L'EMPLOI

Hotel de la Paix, Geneva, August 21. 1947.

## four Reference No. 1091/47

Dr. O. Coufal, Head, Negotiating Team, TheCzechoslovak Delegation, Palais des Nations, Geneva.

Dear Dr. Coufal:

I acknowledge with thanks your letter of August 14th concerning the Customs import duty on wheat under Item 23 of the Czechoslovak Customs Tariff.

Our delegation has given careful thought to the idea of including a protocol to the Trade Agreement, along the lines suggested in your letter, pertaining to the wheat price stabilization scheme of the Czechoslovak Government. I regret to say that we have not been able to see our way clear to the inclusion of such a protocol. We understand that you do not wish to bind the maximum import duty on wheat and consequently our delegation would prefer to remove wheat from your schedule to the Trade Agreement. If the item concerning wheat is deleted, as we suggest, the Canadian Delegation would consider our negotiations to have been completed.

Yours faithfully,

H. B. McKinnon,

Head, Negotiating Team, Canadian Delegation

# CANADIAN DELEGATION TO THE SECOND SESSION OF THE PREPARATORY COMMITTEE OF THE UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE ON TRADE AND EMPLOYMENT



#### DELEGATION DU CANADA

DEUXIÈME SESSION DE LA
COMMISSION PRÉPARATOIRE DE LA
CONFÉRENCE DES NATIONS UNIES
DU
COMMERCE ET DE L'EMPLOI

Palais des Nations, Geneva, August 6, 1947

#### CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Dr. Coufal:

I beg to acknowledge receipt this day of yours of the 4th inst. (replying to mine of the 2nd inst.) enclosing two (2) copies of the "final list of offers of concessions (to Canada) under the Czechoslovak Customs Tariff."

We have perused this enclosure to your letter and have found it to be in order. Perhaps I should, for the record, add that it is our understanding in respect of Tariff Item ex 605 (a), "Lamp black", that this phrase will be deemed to include acetylene black. This point might be clarified by a foot-note to the item, or by means of a protocol of signature, or -- and this would be quite sufficient from our standpoint -- by your confirmation that we are in agreement as to interpretation of the words.

I enclose the information regarding existing and proposed rates requested in the first paragraph of your letter.

I presume it is now in order for both of us to notify the Secretariat that our negotiations have been completed?

With kindest regards.

Yours faithfully,

H. B. McKinnon Head, Negotating Team Canadian Delegation

Dr. Otto Coufal, Czechoslovak Delegation, Palais des Nations, Geneva

#### CANADIAN DELEGATION

TO THE

SECOND SESSION OF THE
PREPARATORY COMMITTEE OF THE
UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE
ON

TRADE AND EMPLOYMENT



#### DELEGATION DU CANADA

DEUXIÈME SESSION DE LA COMMISSION PRÉPARATOIRE DE LA CONFÉRENCE DES NATIONS UNIES DU

COMMERCE ET DE L'EMPLOI

7002

Palais des Nations, Geneva, August 2, 1947.

#### Confidential

Dear Dr. Coufal:

This will confirm that, as a consequence of the tariff negotiations between our Delegations, the understanding arrived at in respect of the tariff treatment of commodities regarding which concessions in the Canadian Tariff were sought by Czechoslovakia is as set forth in the statement attached hereto.

As in the case of your own country, these adjustments in duties are subject to confirmation by the Government of Canada as part of mutually-advantageous agreements in respect of Tariffs and Preferences.

May I be permitted to express our appreciation of the cordial atmosphere in which our discussions have been held.

Yours faithfully,

HOMOL

(H.B. McKinnon)
Head, Negotiating Team

Canadian Delegation

Dr. Ing. Otto Coufal, Head of (Canada) Negotiating Team, Delegation of Czechoslovakia.

Ariss Los	Description of Products	Rates of Duty
35	Hopsper pound	10 cts.
:127	Malt, whole, crushed or ground, n.o.p., upon entry for warehouse subject to excise regulationsper pound	1/3 ct.
264a	Earthenware tiles, for roofing purposes	20 p.c.
285	Tiles or blocks of earthenware or of stone prepared for mosaic flooring	20 p.c.
287	All tableware of china, porcelain, semi-porcelain or white granite, but not to include tea-pots, jugs and similar articles of the type commonly known as earthenware	<b>2</b> 5 p.c.
п 596Р	Magnesite, dead-burned or sintered	15 p.c.
318	Common and colourless window glass	15 p.c.
319	Glass, in sheets, and bent plate glass, n.o.p	20 p.c.
326	(i) Demijohns or carboys, bottles, flasks, phials, jars and balls, of glass, not cut, n.o.p.; lamp chimneys of glass, n.o.p.; decanters and machine-made tumblers of glass, not cut nor decorated, n.o.p	22½ p.c.
	(ii) Glass tableware, n.o.p., and illuminating glassware, n.o.p.	22½ p.c.
	(iii) Opal glassware, cut glass tableware and cut glassware, n.o.p	22½ p.c.
326a	Manufactures of glass, n.o.p	17½ p.c.

Tariff Item	Description of Products	Rates of Duty
326e	Articles of glass, not plate or sheet, designed to be cut or mounted; articles of glassware, when imported by manufacturers of silverware to be used in receptacles made of or electro-plated with precious metals or to be equipped with tops made of or electro-plated with precious metals, in their own factories	Free
40 <b>7</b>	Silent chain and finished roller chain, of iron or steel, and complete parts thereof, of a class or kind not made in Canada, n.o.p., either chain of the type which operates over gears or sprockets with machine cut teeth	15 p.c.
<b>4</b> 07a	Chains, of iron or steel, n.o.p., and complete parts thereof	<b>2</b> 5 p.c.
451	Buckles, clasps, eyelets, hooks and eyes, dome, snap or other fasteners of iron, steel, brass or other metal, coated or not, n.o.p. (not being jewellery)	<b>2</b> 5 p.c.
451e	Slide, hookless, or zipper fasteners	30 p.c.
519	House, office, cabinet or store furniture of wood, iron or other material, and parts thereof, not to include forgings, castings, and stampings of metal, in the rough:  (i) Substantially of wood	27½ p.c. 27½ p.c.
540	(b) Articles wholly of flax or hemp, such as sheets, pillow cases, table cloths and napkins, towels and hendkerchiefs, but not to include towels or glass cloths of crash or huck, with or without lettering or monograms woven in, nor table cloths and napkins of crash with coloured borders  end, per pound	20 p.c. 3 cts.
	(c) Towelling and glass cloth of crash or huck, with or without lettering or monograms woven in, table cloths and napkins of crash with coloured borders, in the web, wholly of flax or hemp; woven fabrics, in the web, composed in part of flax or hemp, not containing silk, synthetic textile fibres or filaments, nor	
	wooland. per pound	20 p.c. 3½ cts.

Tariff Item	Description of Products	Rates of	Duty
540	(d) Towels and glass cloths of crash or huck, with or without lettering or monograms woven in, table cloths and napkins of crash with coloured borders, wholly or in part of flax or hemp, not containing silk, synthetic textile fibres or filaments, nor wool		
555	Clothing, wearing apparel and articles made from woven fabrics, and all textile manufactures, wholly or partially manufactured, composed wholly or in part of wool or similar animal fibres, but of which the component of chief value is not silk nor synthetic textile fibres or filaments, n.o.p.; fabrics, coated or impregnated, composed wholly or in part of yarns of wool or hair, but not containing silk nor synthetic textile fibres or filaments, n.o.p.	27½ p.c.	
564	Woven fabrics, of a kind not made in Canada, wholly, or in chief part, by weight, of silk or of synthetic textile fibres or filaments, or both, imported in the web in lengths of not less than five yards each by manufacturers of neckties, scarves, or mufflers, for use exclusively in the manufacture of such articles in their own factories	1 <b>7</b> ½ p.c.	
568	Knitted garments, knitted underwear and knitted goods, n.o.p.	35 p.c.	
569 (1)	Hats, hoods and shapes of fur felt or of wool- and-fur felt, under such regulations as the Minister may prescribe	27½ p.c.	
597 <b>a</b>	Musical instruments of all kinds, n.o.p.; phonographs, graphophones, gramophones and finished parts thereof, n.o.p., including cylinders and records therefor; and mechanical piano and organ players	20 p.c.	
598a	Brass band instruments, of a class or kind not made in Canada	17½ p.c.	
60 <b>7a</b>	Leather, not further finished than tanned, in whole hides, in grams, or splits, when imported by manufacturers of upholstering leathers, for use exclusively in the manufacture of upholstering leathers, in their own factories	15 p.c.	4

ez.

Teriff Item	Description of Products	Rates of Duty
611a	Boots, shoes, slippers and insoles of any material, n.o.p	27½ p.c.
	Canvas shoes with rubber soles	27½ p.c.
617	Rubber boots and shoes	$22\frac{1}{2}$ p.c.
623	Musical instrument cases and fancy cases or boxes of all kinds, portfolios and fancy writing desks, satchels, reticules, card cases, purses, pocket-books, fly books and parts thereof	22½ p.c.
62 <b>4a</b>	(i) Dolls	30 p.c.
647	Jewellery of any material, for the adornment of the person, n.o.p	35 p.c.
651	Buttons of all kinds, covered or not, and button blanks other than in the rough, n.o.p.; recognition buttons and cuff or collar buttons and, per gross	25 p.c. 5 cts.

No. Secret.

## FINAL LIST OF TARIFF CONCESSIONS OFFERED BY CZECHOSLOVAKIA TO CANADA.

Tariff No.	Description	Rates of du per 10 present	
1	2	3	4.
23	Wheat, spelt	100 gross weight	100 gross weight
50	Grass seeds	500 gross weight	440 gross weight
ex 150	Earths and mineral substances, not specially provided for, crude, burnt, ground or washed:		
ex p)	other:		
	asbestos (amianth)	free	free
ex 304	India rubber and synthetic rubber, gutta-percha (also balata), factis and other rubber substitutes produced by a chemical process, all crude, also refined; waste thereof, used pieces of articles manufactured therefrom; reclaimed (regenerated rubber from rubber waste (Mitchel's gum):		
	synthetic rubber	free	free
330	Calf leather, except patent leather:		
	vegetable tanned	1530	1100
	mineral tanned	1530	1350
<sup>e</sup> x 488	Base metals, crude, old broken or scrap:		
d)	copper (also refined), electrolytic copper, rosette copper, cement (precipitated) copper	free	free
e)	nickel	free	free
ex t)	aluminium and alloys of aluminium with nagnesium	free	free

1	2	. 3	4
ex 491	Sheets and plates (rolled, harmered), not further worked:		
er d)	of copper, nickel, aluminium and other base metals or metal alloys not specially provided for, of a thickness:		
ex 1.	over 0.5 mm:	•	
	of copper	480	300
ex 2.	0.5 mm or less:		
	of copper	600	380
ex 605	Lamp-black (soot), charcoal powder and ground blocks (except granulated bone charcoal belonging to the Tar.Pos. 600 d):		
a)	lamp black	40	40

· :